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must prepare a proposed budget for public hearing on the proposed budget before available for public inspection at least 10
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* The General Current Expense Fund is
used as the general operating fund of the
Board. All revenues and expenditures

Gene]_‘al except those that are required to be
accounted for in another fund are

Cu1° rent accounted for in this fund.

EXP ense * Total Operating Budget for FY 2020-2021:

Fund (11) $148,626,692




PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

ACCOUNT TITLE

TAXES

Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy
Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy
LOCAL SOURCES

Tuition

Interest

Pilot

Disposal of property

Miscellaneous
STATE SOURCES

Basic State Aid

PEIA Allocation

Retirement Allocation

Unfunded Retirement Allocation

FEDERAL SOURCES
Medicaid Billings
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS
Indirect Cost Federal Grants
INTRAFUND TRANSFERS
STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement
BEGINNING BALANCE
Estimated Beginning Balance

TOTAL REVENUE

$ 33,651,800
32,015,220

5,000
300,000
1,850,000
70,000
100,000

44,258,790
9,167,070

4,575,670
14,819,970

500,000
176,327
4,136,845

$ 3,000,000

PROPOSED
REVENUE
TOTAL

$ 65,667,020

2,325,000

72,821,500

500,000
176,327
4,136,845

3,000,000

$ 148,626,692
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				ORGANIZATION

		Mission Statement



		The mission of Monongalia County Schools is to work cooperatively with families and the community to:



		Help all students achieve their educational potential by recognizing and accommodating individual differences;





		Prepare all students to assume adult roles as responsible, productive citizens in a pluralistic society;



		Offer curricula to facilitate future employment and/or post secondary education for all students; and



		Promote lifelong learning that addresses emotional, physical, social, character, and intellectual growth and development.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 3/09/02









		Vision Statement



		The Vision of Monongalia County Schools is to provide the community with an exemplary educational environment that promotes individual development, intellectual growth, and responsible citizenship.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98







		Belief Statements



		Every student is able to learn and to experience success.



		Schools should accommodate the needs of individual students and provide all students fair and equitable access to educational programs.



		Students should be taught to be life-long, independent, self-directed learners.



		Students should be prepared to assume adult roles as responsible citizens.



		The foundation of a strong educational program is commitment to excellence, creativity, innovation, and the establishment of high expectations.



		Meaningful and collaborative partnerships with parents, business, industry, labor, higher education, and the community at large strengthen and enhance the educational process.



		Parents, students, and school system personnel share responsibility for student educational success.



		The educational environment should be physically and psychologically safe and a place where a student can feel a true sense of belonging.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 9/24/02

		BUDGET INSTRUCTIONS.



		Each county board of education must prepare a proposed budget for the succeeding fiscal year for each fund that the agency intends to maintain during the year and submit it to the State Board of Education for approval. 

		County boards of education must hold a public hearing on the proposed budget before the proposed budget document is submitted to the State Board for approval. 



		The proposed budget must be made available for public inspection at least 10 days prior to the hearing and must be published as a class II-O legal advertisement. 



		FUNDS MAINTAINED BY MONONGALIA COUNTY SCHOOLS.



		General Current Expense Fund (11):  The general current expense fund is used as the general operating fund of the board.  All revenues and expenditures except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund are accounted for in this fund. 



		Debt Service Fund (21):  The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for the payment of principal, interest and related costs of general, long-term debt. 



		Bond Construction Fund (31):  Accounts for the financial resources used to acquire or construct major capital facilities financed as a result of issuing bonds.    



		Permanent Improvement Fund (41):  Accounts for the proceeds of resources used for the support of various building and permanent improvement projects.



		Special Revenue Fund (61):  The special revenue fund is used to account for funds from specific sources that are legally restricted to expenditure for specified purposes.  This fund is used to account for all federal and state special projects, including the child nutrition program.  







		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										$   65,667,020

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy								$   33,651,800

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy								32,015,220

		 LOCAL SOURCES										2,325,000

		  Tuition								5,000

		  Interest								300,000

		  Pilot								1,850,000

		  Disposal of property								70,000

		  Miscellaneous								100,000

		 STATE SOURCES										72,821,500

		  Basic State Aid								44,258,790

		  PEIA Allocation								9,167,070

		  Retirement Allocation								4,575,670

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation								14,819,970



		FEDERAL SOURCES										500,000

		  Medicaid Billings								500,000

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS										176,327

		  Indirect Cost Federal Grants								176,327

		INTRAFUND TRANSFERS										4,136,845

		  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 								4,136,845

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										3,000,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								$   3,000,000

		   TOTAL REVENUE										$   148,626,692















































		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES				59,611,260		65,667,020		6,055,760		10%

		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,208,220		2,325,000		116,780		5%

		 STATE SOURCES				55,926,630		72,821,500		16,894,870		30%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000		500,000		0		0%

		 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN				255,870		176,327		(79,543)		-31%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				350,000		3,000,000		2,650,000		757%

		   TOTAL REVENUE				118,851,980		144,489,847		25,637,867		21.57%





		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND								PROPOSED		% of

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								68,956,340		56.75%				Instruction								68,956,340		56.747%

		Supporting Services:														 Students								8,059,370		6.632%

		 Students								8,059,370		6.63%				 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.025%

		 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.03%				 Central Administration								1,278,360		1.052%

		 General Administration								1,278,360		1.05%				 School Administration								7,052,880		5.804%

		 School Administration								7,052,880		5.80%				 Business								1,906,550		1.569%

		 Central Services								1,906,550		1.57%				 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.605%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.61%				 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.833%

		 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.83%				 Other 								10,000		0.008%

		 Other 								10,000		0.01%				 Food services								523,010		0.430%

		 Food services								523,010		0.43%				Community Services								1,197,070		0.985%

		Community Services								1,197,070		0.99%				Capital outlay								500,000		0.411%

		Capital outlay								500,000		0.41%				  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.334%

		Debt Service:														Transfers								3,980,420		3.276%

		  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.33%				Reserves								350,000		0.288%

		Transfers								3,980,420		3.28%												121,515,840		100.000%

		Reserves								350,000		0.29%

		  Total								121,515,840		100.00%







































































		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND								PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Salaries								$   68,813,230		53.85%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								36,081,182		28.23%

		Professional and Technical Services								1,998,240		1.56%

		Purchased Property Services								2,420,650		1.89%

		Other Purchased Services								2,987,120		2.34%

		Supplies								8,409,210		6.58%

		Equipment								549,900		0.43%

		Other 								1,771,790		1.39%

		Transits/Transfers								$   4,764,420		3.73%

		  Total								$   127,795,742		100.00%





















												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 LOCAL SOURCES										1,678,989.00				8.063%



		 STATE SOURCES										5,729,957.00				27.518%



		FEDERAL SOURCES										10,233,155.00				49.144%



		TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND										2,999,612.00				14.405%



		 BEGINNING BALANCE										181,000.00				0.869%

		   TOTAL REVENUE										20,822,713.00				100.000%



















		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,021,070		1,678,989		(342,081)		-16.93%

		 STATE SOURCES				5,560,170		5,729,957		169,787		3.05%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				10,272,340		10,233,155		(39,185)		-0.38%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND				3,082,780		2,999,612		(83,168)		-2.70%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				0		181,000		181,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		   TOTAL REVENUE				20,936,360		20,641,713		(294,647)		-1.41%





		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

												% OF BUDGET

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								$10,635,433		47.97%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students								403,010		1.82%

		 Instructional Staff								1,084,368		4.89%

		 Central Administration								159,240		0.72%

		 School Administration								72,410		0.33%

		 Central Services								83,000		0.37%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								47,790		0.22%

		 Student Transportation								1,148,536		5.18%

		Food Services								8,402,640		37.90%

		Community Services								13,610		0.06%

		Transfers								122,620		0.55%

		 Totals								$   22,172,657		100.00%































										PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Salaries								9,256,566		44.44%				44.444%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								3,020,394		14.51%				14.505%

		Professional and Technical Services								196,405		0.94%				0.943%

		Purchased Property Services								24,924		0.11%				0.110%

		Other Purchased Services								377,990		1.82%				1.815%

		Supplies								6,122,777		29.40%				29.404%

		Equipment								1,670,652		8.02%				8.023%

		Other 								7,336		0.04%				0.035%

		Transits/Transfers								145,669		0.70%				0.700%

		  Total								20,822,713		100.00%				99.980%







		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										3,188,520

		  Real / Personal Property								3,188,520

		 LOCAL SOURCES										85,900

		  Pilot								85,900

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										100,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								100,000



		   TOTAL REVENUE										3,374,420





















		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		DEBT SERVICE										3,374,420

		  Bond Redemption								1,620,000

		  Interest on Bonds								1,754,420

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										3,374,420

















































































		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED REVENUES										4,980,810

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								4,000,000

		  Transfer from General Current Expense Fund								980,810

		   TOTAL REVENUE AND BEGINNING BALANCE										4,980,810





















		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES										4,980,810

		 Capital Projects								4,980,810



		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										4,980,810
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PROPOSED BUDGET
REVENUES

PROPOSED	REVENUE	

 STATE SOURCES
27.52%

 FEDERAL SOURCES
49.14%







 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	 BEGINNING BALANCE	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	181000	

Proposed Expenditures

















Food Services
35.63%









Instruction	Supporting Services:	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Central Services	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	Food Services	Community Services	Transfers	10635433	403010	1084368	159240	72410	83000	47790	1148536	8402640	13610	122620	

PROPOSED REVENUES



















Unfunded retirement allocation 10.61%

Medicaid

 billings 00.1%



  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	0	

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Salaries
45.77%





Purchased Property Services
0.30%













Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers	9256566	3020394	196405	24924	377990	6122777	1670652	7336	145669	

PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	59611260	2208220	55926630	500000	255870	350000	PROPOSED	REVENUE	



 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	65667020	2325000	72821500	500000	176327	3000000	





PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	2021070	5560170	10272340	3082780	PROPOSED	REVENUE	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	





PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

 PROPOSED 	 EXPENDITURES 	



















Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers	68813230	36081182	1998240	2420650	2987120	8409210	549900	1771790	4764420	

PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

































Instruction	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Business	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	 Other 	 Food services	Community Services	Capital outlay	  Principal Retirement	Transfers	Reserves	68956340	8059370	2460810	1278360	7052880	1906550	15317230	9518050	10000	523010	1197070	500000	405750	3980420	350000	



Fund 11

		REVENUE BY SOURCE

		COMPARISON FY'20 to FY'21



				FY 2020		FY 2021				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES		$   62,950,410		$   65,667,020		$   2,716,610		4.32%

		 LOCAL SOURCES		2,335,000		2,325,000		$   (10,000)		-0.43%

		** STATE SOURCES		72,040,881		72,821,500		$   780,619		1.08%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000		500,000		$   -		0.00%

		** ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN		3,808,011		4,313,172		$   505,161		13.27%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		1,500,000		3,000,000		$   1,500,000		100.00%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390







		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  









		EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY'20 TO FY'21



				FY 2020		FY 2021				%

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		**Instruction		$   76,503,254		$   79,466,872		$   2,963,618		3.87%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		8,861,133		9,728,226		867,093.00		9.79%

		**Instructional Staff		2,928,836		3,477,134		548,298.00		18.72%

		 General Administration		1,434,983		1,787,524		352,541.00		24.57%

		 School Administration		7,748,179		7,760,353		12,174.00		0.16%

		 Central Services		1,895,902		2,182,531		286,629.00		15.12%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,203,085		16,939,016		735,931.00		4.54%

		 **Student Transportation		12,450,228		13,191,478		741,250.00		5.95%

		 Other 		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.00%

		 Food services		668,536		554,908		(113,628.00)		-17.00%

		Community Services		1,100,656		1,204,805		104,149.00		9.46%

		Capital outlay		463,500		-		(463,500.00)		-100.00%

		Debt Service:

		  Principal Retirement		1,076,707		876,710		(199,997.00)		-18.57%

		**Transfers		7,376,141		8,432,135		1,055,994.00		14.32%

		**Reserves		4,398,162		3,000,000		(1,398,162.00)		-31.79%

		  Total		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390



		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  



		Transfers:		FY '20		FY'21		Difference

		      To Permanent Improvement		$   980,810		$   1,517,070		$   536,260

		      To Child Nutrition		$   2,999,610		$   3,247,350		$   247,740

		           Total		$   3,980,420		$   4,764,420		$   784,000



		Reserves:		FY '18		FY'19		Difference

		      For Contingencies		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000

		           Total		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000



		FTEs

		Total FTEs Fund 11		1,363.85



		Total FTEs Fund 61		213.35



		Total FTEs		1,577.20



		Vacancies budgeted in Fund 11

		Professionals		12.5

		Service		9.58

		     Total		22.08

		SPECIAL REVENUES

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		Salaries		$   63,502,670.00		$   65,544,760.00		$   2,042,090.00		3.22%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		31,119,130.00		34,312,760.00		3,193,630.00		10.26%

		Professional and Technical Services		2,389,950.00		1,928,940.00		(461,010.00)		-19.29%

		Purchased Property Services		1,469,700.00		2,050,510.00		580,810.00		39.52%

		Other Purchased Services		3,396,170.00		3,282,580.00		(113,590.00)		-3.34%

		Supplies		8,659,060.00		8,534,510.00		(124,550.00)		-1.44%

		Equipment		1,313,910.00		909,960.00		(403,950.00)		-30.74%

		Other 		2,795,700.00		971,400.00		(1,824,300.00)		-65.25%

		Transits/Transfers		4,205,690.00		3,980,420.00		(225,270.00)		-5.36%

		  Total		$   118,851,980.00		$   121,515,840.00		$   2,663,860.00



		Salary increase due to $1,000 pay raise and step

		Increase in employee benefits due to pay raise and increase in unfunded retirement liability

		Other decreased due to decreaese in contingency





		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND



						PROPOSED

		ACCOUNT TITLE				REVENUE TOTAL



		TAXES				$   62,950,410

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy		$   32,251,200

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy		30,699,210



		LOCAL SOURCES				2,335,000

		  Tuition		5,000

		  Interest		400,000

		  PILOT		1,760,000

		  Miscellaneous		100,000

		  Disposal of Property		70,000



		STATE SOURCES				65,151,074

		  Basic State Aid		36,173,760

		  PEIA Allocation		9,152,510

		  Retirement Allocation		4,471,410

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation		15,353,394



		FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000

		  Medicaid Billings		500,000

		 

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS				161,540

		  Estimated Transfers in 		161,540



		ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE				1,500,000

		  Estimated Unrestricted Beginning Balance		$   1,500,000





		     TOTAL REVENUE				$   132,598,024



		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		COMPARISON FY'18 EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO PROPOSED BUDGET



				FY 2019		PROPOSED				% 

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		Salaries		$   68,813,230		$   72,128,750		$   3,315,520		4.82%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		36,081,182		37,036,344		$   955,162		2.65%

		Professional and Technical Services		1,998,240		1,992,170		$   (6,070)		-0.30%

		Purchased Property Services		2,420,650		3,020,470		$   599,820		24.78%

		Other Purchased Services		2,987,120		3,336,080		$   348,960		11.68%

		Supplies		8,409,210		8,763,860		$   354,650		4.22%

		Equipment		549,900		517,510		$   (32,390)		-5.89%

		Other 		1,771,790		2,073,170		$   301,380		17.01%

		Transits/Transfers		4,764,420		3,729,670		$   (1,034,750)		-21.72%

		  Total		$   127,795,742		$   132,598,024		$   4,802,282





		Salaries and Employee Benefits increased due to pay raise, step increment, increase in enrollment and unfunded retirement.

		Purchased Property Services increased for repair & maintenance and coding changes.  Previously budgeted as maintenance supplies.

		Other Purchased Service decreased due to services no longer being purchased from RESA.  Included in other object categories.

		Equipment decreased due to coding changes, reflective in other categories such as supplies.  

		Other increased due to contingency increasing by $650,000.00.









				FY 2020		% OF

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET





		Instruction		$   74,582,522		56.25%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		8,861,133		6.68%

		 Instructional Staff		2,477,180		1.87%

		 General Administration		1,434,983		1.08%

		 School Administration		7,748,179		5.84%

		 Central Services		1,895,902		1.43%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,203,085		12.22%

		 Student Transportation		11,643,348		8.78%

		 Other 		25,000		0.02%

		 Food services		668,536		0.50%

		Community Services		1,100,656		0.83%

		Capital outlay		463,500		0.35%

		Debt Service:

		  Principal Retirement		568,670		0.43%

		Transfers		3,729,670		2.81%

		Reserves		1,195,660		0.90%

		  Total		$   132,598,024







Graph

		TAXES - REGULAR		33,651,796

		TAXES - EXCESS		32,015,215

		LOCAL SOURCES		2,325,000

		STATE SOURCES		32,988,500

		FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000

		TRANSFERS IN		176,327

		BEGINNING BALANCE		3,000,000















TAXES - REGULAR	TAXES - EXCESS	LOCAL SOURCES	STATE SOURCES	FEDERAL SOURCES	TRANSFERS IN	BEGINNING BALANCE	33651796	32015215	2325000	32988500	500000	176327	3000000	





Fund 61

		REVENUE BY SOURCE

		COMPARISON FY'19 to FY'20



				FY 2019		FY 2020						%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES		$   2,069,930		$   1,539,260		$   (530,670)				-25.6371%

		 STATE SOURCES		6,029,516		6,213,233		183,717				3.0470%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		10,570,861		11,243,053		672,192				6.3589%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND		3,247,350		3,000,000		(247,350)				-7.6170%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		255,000		356,860		101,860				39.9451%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   22,172,657		$   22,352,406		$   179,749











		EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY'19 TO FY'20





		Category		FY 2019		FY 2020						%

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		Instruction		$   10,635,433		$   11,540,865		$   905,432				8.51%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		403,010		524,293		121,283				30.09%

		 Instructional Staff		1,084,368		1,095,556		11,188				1.03%

		 General Administration		159,240		156,880		(2,360)				-1.48%

		 School Administration		72,410		65,650		(6,760)				-9.34%

		 Central Services		83,000		91,957		8,957				10.79%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		47,790		58,320		10,530				22.03%

		 Student Transportation		1,148,536		925,495		(223,041)				-19.42%

		 Food services		8,402,640		7,731,850		(670,790)				-7.98%

		Community Services		13,610		-		(13,610)				-100.00%

		Transfers		122,620		161,540		38,920				31.74%

		  Total		$   22,172,657		$   22,352,406		$   179,749



		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		EXPENDITURES

		BY OBJECT		FY 2017		PROPOSED						% 

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE

		Salaries

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		$   9,256,566.00		$   9,986,537.00		$   729,971.00				7.89%

		Professional and Technical Services		3,020,394.00		3,103,890.00		83,496.00				2.76%

		Purchased Property Services		196,405.00		273,485.00		77,080.00				39.25%

		Other Purchased Services		24,924.00		110,500.00		85,576.00				343.35%

		Supplies		377,990.00		474,847.00		96,857.00				25.62%

		Equipment		6,122,777.00		6,247,605.00		124,828.00				2.04%

		Other 		1,670,652.00		1,836,413.00		165,761.00				9.92%

		Transits/Transfers		7,336.00		16,760.00		9,424.00				128.46%

		  Total		145,669.00		122,620.00		(23,049.00)				-15.82%

				$   20,822,713.00		$   22,172,657.00		$   1,349,944.00





								PROPOSED				% of

		OBJECT						EXPENDITURES				BUDGET





		Salaries						$   10,817,572				48.40%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs						3,222,327				14.42%

		Professional and Technical Services						296,896				1.33%

		Purchased Property Services						110,500				0.49%

		Other Purchased Services						423,022				1.89%

		Supplies						5,681,162				25.42%

		Equipment						1,573,507				7.04%

		Other 						65,880				0.29%

		Transfers						161,540				0.72%

		  Total						$   22,352,406

















		ACCOUNT TITLE						PROPOSED 

								REVENUE TOTAL

		 LOCAL SOURCES

								1,539,260

		 STATE SOURCES

								6,213,233

		 FEDERAL SOURCES

								11,243,053

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND

								3,000,000

		 BEGINNING BALANCE

		    TOTAL REVENUE						356,860

								22,352,406







		CATEGORY				FY 2020		% OF 

						BUDGET		BUDGET



		Instruction

		Supporting Services:				$   11,540,865		51.64%

		 Students

		 Instructional Staff				524,293		2.35%

		 Central Administration				1,095,556		4.90%

		 School Administration				156,880		0.70%

		 Central Services				65,650		0.29%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities				91,957		0.41%

		 Student Transportation				58,320		0.26%

		Food Services				925,495		4.14%

		Transfers				7,731,850		34.59%

		 Total				161,540		0.72%

						$   22,352,406



		Propsoed Expenditures - General Current Expense Fund by Object



		OBJECT				PROPOSED		% of

		Salaries				EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs				9,256,566		44.44%

		Professional and Technical Services				3,020,394		14.51%

		Purchased Property Services				196,405		0.94%

		Other Purchased Services				24,924		0.11%

		Supplies				377,990		1.82%

		Equipment				6,122,777		29.40%

		Other 				1,670,652		8.02%

		Transits/Transfers				7,336		0.04%

		  Total				145,669		0.70%

						20,822,713		100.00%









FUND 41

		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND







		REVENUE		FY 2018		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 Estimated Beginning Balance		$   4,000,000		$   400,000		$   (3,600,000)		-90.0000%

		 Transfer from General Current Expense 		980,810		1,517,070		536,260		54.6752%

		     Total Revenue		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)





		EXPENDITURES		FY 2018		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		  Capital Projects		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)		-61.5109%





		  











		South Project 				3,000,000

		Brookhaven				500,000

		MHS HVAC 				100,000



		Remaining				(3,600,000)		**includes growth monies





Fund 21

		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		REVENUE		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   -		0.0000%

		 TAXES		3,196,130		3,188,520		(7,610)		-0.2381%

		 PILOT		91,710		85,900		(5,810)		-6.3352%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)



		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 BOND REDEMTION		$   1,565,000		$   1,620,000		$   55,000		0.04

		 INTEREST ON BONDS		1,822,840		1,754,420		(68,420)		(0.04)

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)
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REVENUE BY SOURCE - GENERAL FUND

COMPARISON FY*'20 to FY'21

FY' 2020 FY' 2021

ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET
TAXES $ 62,950,410 $ 65,667,020
LOCAL SOURCES 2,335,000 2,325,000
** STATE SOURCES 72,040,881 72,821,500
FEDERAL SOURCES 500,000 500,000
** ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN 3,808,011 4,313,172
BEGINNING BALANCE 1,500,000 3,000,000
TOTAL REVENUE $ 143,134,302 §$ 148,626,692

**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions. Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and

Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.

%
DIFFERENCE CHANGE

2,716,610 4.32%
(10,000) -0.43%
780,619 1.08%

505,161 13.27%
1,500,000  100.00%

$
$
$
$ - 0.00%
$
$
$

5,492,390




PROPOSED REVENUE
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				ORGANIZATION

		Mission Statement



		The mission of Monongalia County Schools is to work cooperatively with families and the community to:



		Help all students achieve their educational potential by recognizing and accommodating individual differences;





		Prepare all students to assume adult roles as responsible, productive citizens in a pluralistic society;



		Offer curricula to facilitate future employment and/or post secondary education for all students; and



		Promote lifelong learning that addresses emotional, physical, social, character, and intellectual growth and development.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 3/09/02









		Vision Statement



		The Vision of Monongalia County Schools is to provide the community with an exemplary educational environment that promotes individual development, intellectual growth, and responsible citizenship.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98







		Belief Statements



		Every student is able to learn and to experience success.



		Schools should accommodate the needs of individual students and provide all students fair and equitable access to educational programs.



		Students should be taught to be life-long, independent, self-directed learners.



		Students should be prepared to assume adult roles as responsible citizens.



		The foundation of a strong educational program is commitment to excellence, creativity, innovation, and the establishment of high expectations.



		Meaningful and collaborative partnerships with parents, business, industry, labor, higher education, and the community at large strengthen and enhance the educational process.



		Parents, students, and school system personnel share responsibility for student educational success.



		The educational environment should be physically and psychologically safe and a place where a student can feel a true sense of belonging.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 9/24/02

		BUDGET INSTRUCTIONS.



		Each county board of education must prepare a proposed budget for the succeeding fiscal year for each fund that the agency intends to maintain during the year and submit it to the State Board of Education for approval. 

		County boards of education must hold a public hearing on the proposed budget before the proposed budget document is submitted to the State Board for approval. 



		The proposed budget must be made available for public inspection at least 10 days prior to the hearing and must be published as a class II-O legal advertisement. 



		FUNDS MAINTAINED BY MONONGALIA COUNTY SCHOOLS.



		General Current Expense Fund (11):  The general current expense fund is used as the general operating fund of the board.  All revenues and expenditures except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund are accounted for in this fund. 



		Debt Service Fund (21):  The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for the payment of principal, interest and related costs of general, long-term debt. 



		Bond Construction Fund (31):  Accounts for the financial resources used to acquire or construct major capital facilities financed as a result of issuing bonds.    



		Permanent Improvement Fund (41):  Accounts for the proceeds of resources used for the support of various building and permanent improvement projects.



		Special Revenue Fund (61):  The special revenue fund is used to account for funds from specific sources that are legally restricted to expenditure for specified purposes.  This fund is used to account for all federal and state special projects, including the child nutrition program.  







		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										$   65,667,020

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy								$   33,651,800

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy								32,015,220

		 LOCAL SOURCES										2,325,000

		  Tuition								5,000

		  Interest								300,000

		  Pilot								1,850,000

		  Disposal of property								70,000

		  Miscellaneous								100,000

		 STATE SOURCES										72,821,500

		  Basic State Aid								44,258,790

		  PEIA Allocation								9,167,070

		  Retirement Allocation								4,575,670

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation								14,819,970



		FEDERAL SOURCES										500,000

		  Medicaid Billings								500,000

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS										176,327

		  Indirect Cost Federal Grants								176,327

		INTRAFUND TRANSFERS										4,136,845

		  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 								4,136,845

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										3,000,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								$   3,000,000

		   TOTAL REVENUE										$   148,626,692















































		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES				59,611,260		65,667,020		6,055,760		10%

		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,208,220		2,325,000		116,780		5%

		 STATE SOURCES				55,926,630		72,821,500		16,894,870		30%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000		500,000		0		0%

		 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN				255,870		176,327		(79,543)		-31%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				350,000		3,000,000		2,650,000		757%

		   TOTAL REVENUE				118,851,980		144,489,847		25,637,867		21.57%





		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND								PROPOSED		% of

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								68,956,340		56.75%				Instruction								68,956,340		56.747%

		Supporting Services:														 Students								8,059,370		6.632%

		 Students								8,059,370		6.63%				 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.025%

		 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.03%				 Central Administration								1,278,360		1.052%

		 General Administration								1,278,360		1.05%				 School Administration								7,052,880		5.804%

		 School Administration								7,052,880		5.80%				 Business								1,906,550		1.569%

		 Central Services								1,906,550		1.57%				 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.605%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.61%				 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.833%

		 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.83%				 Other 								10,000		0.008%

		 Other 								10,000		0.01%				 Food services								523,010		0.430%

		 Food services								523,010		0.43%				Community Services								1,197,070		0.985%

		Community Services								1,197,070		0.99%				Capital outlay								500,000		0.411%

		Capital outlay								500,000		0.41%				  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.334%

		Debt Service:														Transfers								3,980,420		3.276%

		  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.33%				Reserves								350,000		0.288%

		Transfers								3,980,420		3.28%												121,515,840		100.000%

		Reserves								350,000		0.29%

		  Total								121,515,840		100.00%







































































		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND								PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Salaries								$   68,813,230		53.85%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								36,081,182		28.23%

		Professional and Technical Services								1,998,240		1.56%

		Purchased Property Services								2,420,650		1.89%

		Other Purchased Services								2,987,120		2.34%

		Supplies								8,409,210		6.58%

		Equipment								549,900		0.43%

		Other 								1,771,790		1.39%

		Transits/Transfers								$   4,764,420		3.73%

		  Total								$   127,795,742		100.00%





















												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 LOCAL SOURCES										1,678,989.00				8.063%



		 STATE SOURCES										5,729,957.00				27.518%



		FEDERAL SOURCES										10,233,155.00				49.144%



		TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND										2,999,612.00				14.405%



		 BEGINNING BALANCE										181,000.00				0.869%

		   TOTAL REVENUE										20,822,713.00				100.000%



















		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,021,070		1,678,989		(342,081)		-16.93%

		 STATE SOURCES				5,560,170		5,729,957		169,787		3.05%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				10,272,340		10,233,155		(39,185)		-0.38%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND				3,082,780		2,999,612		(83,168)		-2.70%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				0		181,000		181,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		   TOTAL REVENUE				20,936,360		20,641,713		(294,647)		-1.41%





		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

												% OF BUDGET

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								$10,635,433		47.97%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students								403,010		1.82%

		 Instructional Staff								1,084,368		4.89%

		 Central Administration								159,240		0.72%

		 School Administration								72,410		0.33%

		 Central Services								83,000		0.37%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								47,790		0.22%

		 Student Transportation								1,148,536		5.18%

		Food Services								8,402,640		37.90%

		Community Services								13,610		0.06%

		Transfers								122,620		0.55%

		 Totals								$   22,172,657		100.00%































										PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Salaries								9,256,566		44.44%				44.444%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								3,020,394		14.51%				14.505%

		Professional and Technical Services								196,405		0.94%				0.943%

		Purchased Property Services								24,924		0.11%				0.110%

		Other Purchased Services								377,990		1.82%				1.815%

		Supplies								6,122,777		29.40%				29.404%

		Equipment								1,670,652		8.02%				8.023%

		Other 								7,336		0.04%				0.035%

		Transits/Transfers								145,669		0.70%				0.700%

		  Total								20,822,713		100.00%				99.980%







		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										3,188,520

		  Real / Personal Property								3,188,520

		 LOCAL SOURCES										85,900

		  Pilot								85,900

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										100,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								100,000



		   TOTAL REVENUE										3,374,420





















		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		DEBT SERVICE										3,374,420

		  Bond Redemption								1,620,000

		  Interest on Bonds								1,754,420

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										3,374,420

















































































		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED REVENUES										4,980,810

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								4,000,000

		  Transfer from General Current Expense Fund								980,810

		   TOTAL REVENUE AND BEGINNING BALANCE										4,980,810





















		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES										4,980,810

		 Capital Projects								4,980,810



		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										4,980,810
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 STATE SOURCES
27.52%

 FEDERAL SOURCES
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 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	 BEGINNING BALANCE	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	181000	
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Food Services
35.63%









Instruction	Supporting Services:	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Central Services	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	Food Services	Community Services	Transfers	10635433	403010	1084368	159240	72410	83000	47790	1148536	8402640	13610	122620	

PROPOSED REVENUES



















Unfunded retirement allocation 10.61%

Medicaid

 billings 00.1%



  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	0	

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Salaries
45.77%





Purchased Property Services
0.30%













Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers	9256566	3020394	196405	24924	377990	6122777	1670652	7336	145669	

PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	59611260	2208220	55926630	500000	255870	350000	PROPOSED	REVENUE	



 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	65667020	2325000	72821500	500000	176327	3000000	





PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	2021070	5560170	10272340	3082780	PROPOSED	REVENUE	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	





PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

 PROPOSED 	 EXPENDITURES 	



















Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers	68813230	36081182	1998240	2420650	2987120	8409210	549900	1771790	4764420	

PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

































Instruction	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Business	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	 Other 	 Food services	Community Services	Capital outlay	  Principal Retirement	Transfers	Reserves	68956340	8059370	2460810	1278360	7052880	1906550	15317230	9518050	10000	523010	1197070	500000	405750	3980420	350000	



Fund 11

		REVENUE BY SOURCE - GENERAL FUND

		COMPARISON FY'20 to FY'21



				FY' 2020		FY' 2021				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES		$   62,950,410		$   65,667,020		$   2,716,610		4.32%

		 LOCAL SOURCES		2,335,000		2,325,000		$   (10,000)		-0.43%

		** STATE SOURCES		72,040,881		72,821,500		$   780,619		1.08%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000		500,000		$   -		0.00%

		** ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN		3,808,011		4,313,172		$   505,161		13.27%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		1,500,000		3,000,000		$   1,500,000		100.00%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390







		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  









		EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY'20 TO FY'21



				FY 2020		FY 2021				%

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		**Instruction		$   76,503,254		$   79,466,872		$   2,963,618		3.87%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		8,861,133		9,728,226		867,093.00		9.79%

		**Instructional Staff		2,928,836		3,477,134		548,298.00		18.72%

		 General Administration		1,434,983		1,787,524		352,541.00		24.57%

		 School Administration		7,748,179		7,760,353		12,174.00		0.16%

		 Central Services		1,895,902		2,182,531		286,629.00		15.12%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,203,085		16,939,016		735,931.00		4.54%

		 **Student Transportation		12,450,228		13,191,478		741,250.00		5.95%

		 Other 		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.00%

		 Food services		668,536		554,908		(113,628.00)		-17.00%

		Community Services		1,100,656		1,204,805		104,149.00		9.46%

		Capital outlay		463,500		-		(463,500.00)		-100.00%

		Debt Service:

		  Principal Retirement		1,076,707		876,710		(199,997.00)		-18.57%

		**Transfers		7,376,141		8,432,135		1,055,994.00		14.32%

		**Reserves		4,398,162		3,000,000		(1,398,162.00)		-31.79%

		  Total		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390



		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  



		Transfers:		FY '20		FY'21		Difference

		      To Permanent Improvement		$   980,810		$   1,517,070		$   536,260

		      To Child Nutrition		$   2,999,610		$   3,247,350		$   247,740

		           Total		$   3,980,420		$   4,764,420		$   784,000



		Reserves:		FY '18		FY'19		Difference

		      For Contingencies		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000

		           Total		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000



		FTEs

		Total FTEs Fund 11		1,363.85



		Total FTEs Fund 61		213.35



		Total FTEs		1,577.20



		Vacancies budgeted in Fund 11

		Professionals		12.5

		Service		9.58

		     Total		22.08

		SPECIAL REVENUES

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		Salaries		$   63,502,670.00		$   65,544,760.00		$   2,042,090.00		3.22%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		31,119,130.00		34,312,760.00		3,193,630.00		10.26%

		Professional and Technical Services		2,389,950.00		1,928,940.00		(461,010.00)		-19.29%

		Purchased Property Services		1,469,700.00		2,050,510.00		580,810.00		39.52%

		Other Purchased Services		3,396,170.00		3,282,580.00		(113,590.00)		-3.34%

		Supplies		8,659,060.00		8,534,510.00		(124,550.00)		-1.44%

		Equipment		1,313,910.00		909,960.00		(403,950.00)		-30.74%

		Other 		2,795,700.00		971,400.00		(1,824,300.00)		-65.25%

		Transits/Transfers		4,205,690.00		3,980,420.00		(225,270.00)		-5.36%

		  Total		$   118,851,980.00		$   121,515,840.00		$   2,663,860.00



		Salary increase due to $1,000 pay raise and step

		Increase in employee benefits due to pay raise and increase in unfunded retirement liability

		Other decreased due to decreaese in contingency





		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND



						PROPOSED

		ACCOUNT TITLE				REVENUE TOTAL



		TAXES				$   62,950,410

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy		$   32,251,200

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy		30,699,210



		LOCAL SOURCES				2,335,000

		  Tuition		5,000

		  Interest		400,000

		  PILOT		1,760,000

		  Miscellaneous		100,000

		  Disposal of Property		70,000



		STATE SOURCES				65,151,074

		  Basic State Aid		36,173,760

		  PEIA Allocation		9,152,510

		  Retirement Allocation		4,471,410

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation		15,353,394



		FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000

		  Medicaid Billings		500,000

		 

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS				161,540

		  Estimated Transfers in 		161,540



		ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE				1,500,000

		  Estimated Unrestricted Beginning Balance		$   1,500,000





		     TOTAL REVENUE				$   132,598,024



		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		COMPARISON FY'18 EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO PROPOSED BUDGET



				FY 2019		PROPOSED				% 

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		Salaries		$   68,813,230		$   72,128,750		$   3,315,520		4.82%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		36,081,182		37,036,344		$   955,162		2.65%

		Professional and Technical Services		1,998,240		1,992,170		$   (6,070)		-0.30%

		Purchased Property Services		2,420,650		3,020,470		$   599,820		24.78%

		Other Purchased Services		2,987,120		3,336,080		$   348,960		11.68%

		Supplies		8,409,210		8,763,860		$   354,650		4.22%

		Equipment		549,900		517,510		$   (32,390)		-5.89%

		Other 		1,771,790		2,073,170		$   301,380		17.01%

		Transits/Transfers		4,764,420		3,729,670		$   (1,034,750)		-21.72%

		  Total		$   127,795,742		$   132,598,024		$   4,802,282





		Salaries and Employee Benefits increased due to pay raise, step increment, increase in enrollment and unfunded retirement.

		Purchased Property Services increased for repair & maintenance and coding changes.  Previously budgeted as maintenance supplies.

		Other Purchased Service decreased due to services no longer being purchased from RESA.  Included in other object categories.

		Equipment decreased due to coding changes, reflective in other categories such as supplies.  

		Other increased due to contingency increasing by $650,000.00.









				FY 2020		% OF

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET





		Instruction		$   74,582,522		56.25%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		8,861,133		6.68%

		 Instructional Staff		2,477,180		1.87%

		 General Administration		1,434,983		1.08%

		 School Administration		7,748,179		5.84%

		 Central Services		1,895,902		1.43%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,203,085		12.22%

		 Student Transportation		11,643,348		8.78%

		 Other 		25,000		0.02%

		 Food services		668,536		0.50%

		Community Services		1,100,656		0.83%

		Capital outlay		463,500		0.35%

		Debt Service:

		  Principal Retirement		568,670		0.43%

		Transfers		3,729,670		2.81%

		Reserves		1,195,660		0.90%

		  Total		$   132,598,024







Graph

		TAXES - REGULAR		33,651,796

		TAXES - EXCESS		32,015,215

		LOCAL SOURCES		2,325,000

		STATE SOURCES		32,988,500

		FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000

		TRANSFERS IN		176,327

		BEGINNING BALANCE		3,000,000















TAXES - REGULAR	TAXES - EXCESS	LOCAL SOURCES	STATE SOURCES	FEDERAL SOURCES	TRANSFERS IN	BEGINNING BALANCE	33651796	32015215	2325000	32988500	500000	176327	3000000	





Fund 61

		REVENUE BY SOURCE

		COMPARISON FY'19 to FY'20



				FY 2019		FY 2020						%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES		$   2,069,930		$   1,539,260		$   (530,670)				-25.6371%

		 STATE SOURCES		6,029,516		6,213,233		183,717				3.0470%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		10,570,861		11,243,053		672,192				6.3589%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND		3,247,350		3,000,000		(247,350)				-7.6170%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		255,000		356,860		101,860				39.9451%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   22,172,657		$   22,352,406		$   179,749











		EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY'19 TO FY'20





		Category		FY 2019		FY 2020						%

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		Instruction		$   10,635,433		$   11,540,865		$   905,432				8.51%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		403,010		524,293		121,283				30.09%

		 Instructional Staff		1,084,368		1,095,556		11,188				1.03%

		 General Administration		159,240		156,880		(2,360)				-1.48%

		 School Administration		72,410		65,650		(6,760)				-9.34%

		 Central Services		83,000		91,957		8,957				10.79%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		47,790		58,320		10,530				22.03%

		 Student Transportation		1,148,536		925,495		(223,041)				-19.42%

		 Food services		8,402,640		7,731,850		(670,790)				-7.98%

		Community Services		13,610		-		(13,610)				-100.00%

		Transfers		122,620		161,540		38,920				31.74%

		  Total		$   22,172,657		$   22,352,406		$   179,749



		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		EXPENDITURES

		BY OBJECT		FY 2017		PROPOSED						% 

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE

		Salaries

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		$   9,256,566.00		$   9,986,537.00		$   729,971.00				7.89%

		Professional and Technical Services		3,020,394.00		3,103,890.00		83,496.00				2.76%

		Purchased Property Services		196,405.00		273,485.00		77,080.00				39.25%

		Other Purchased Services		24,924.00		110,500.00		85,576.00				343.35%

		Supplies		377,990.00		474,847.00		96,857.00				25.62%

		Equipment		6,122,777.00		6,247,605.00		124,828.00				2.04%

		Other 		1,670,652.00		1,836,413.00		165,761.00				9.92%

		Transits/Transfers		7,336.00		16,760.00		9,424.00				128.46%

		  Total		145,669.00		122,620.00		(23,049.00)				-15.82%

				$   20,822,713.00		$   22,172,657.00		$   1,349,944.00





								PROPOSED				% of

		OBJECT						EXPENDITURES				BUDGET





		Salaries						$   10,817,572				48.40%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs						3,222,327				14.42%

		Professional and Technical Services						296,896				1.33%

		Purchased Property Services						110,500				0.49%

		Other Purchased Services						423,022				1.89%

		Supplies						5,681,162				25.42%

		Equipment						1,573,507				7.04%

		Other 						65,880				0.29%

		Transfers						161,540				0.72%

		  Total						$   22,352,406

















		ACCOUNT TITLE						PROPOSED 

								REVENUE TOTAL

		 LOCAL SOURCES

								1,539,260

		 STATE SOURCES

								6,213,233

		 FEDERAL SOURCES

								11,243,053

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND

								3,000,000

		 BEGINNING BALANCE

		    TOTAL REVENUE						356,860

								22,352,406







		CATEGORY				FY 2020		% OF 

						BUDGET		BUDGET



		Instruction

		Supporting Services:				$   11,540,865		51.64%

		 Students

		 Instructional Staff				524,293		2.35%

		 Central Administration				1,095,556		4.90%

		 School Administration				156,880		0.70%

		 Central Services				65,650		0.29%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities				91,957		0.41%

		 Student Transportation				58,320		0.26%

		Food Services				925,495		4.14%

		Transfers				7,731,850		34.59%

		 Total				161,540		0.72%

						$   22,352,406



		Propsoed Expenditures - General Current Expense Fund by Object



		OBJECT				PROPOSED		% of

		Salaries				EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs				9,256,566		44.44%

		Professional and Technical Services				3,020,394		14.51%

		Purchased Property Services				196,405		0.94%

		Other Purchased Services				24,924		0.11%

		Supplies				377,990		1.82%

		Equipment				6,122,777		29.40%

		Other 				1,670,652		8.02%

		Transits/Transfers				7,336		0.04%

		  Total				145,669		0.70%

						20,822,713		100.00%









FUND 41

		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND







		REVENUE		FY 2018		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 Estimated Beginning Balance		$   4,000,000		$   400,000		$   (3,600,000)		-90.0000%

		 Transfer from General Current Expense 		980,810		1,517,070		536,260		54.6752%

		     Total Revenue		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)





		EXPENDITURES		FY 2018		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		  Capital Projects		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)		-61.5109%





		  











		South Project 				3,000,000

		Brookhaven				500,000

		MHS HVAC 				100,000



		Remaining				(3,600,000)		**includes growth monies





Fund 21

		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		REVENUE		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   -		0.0000%

		 TAXES		3,196,130		3,188,520		(7,610)		-0.2381%

		 PILOT		91,710		85,900		(5,810)		-6.3352%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)



		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 BOND REDEMTION		$   1,565,000		$   1,620,000		$   55,000		0.04

		 INTEREST ON BONDS		1,822,840		1,754,420		(68,420)		(0.04)

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)
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PROPOSED REVENUE BY SOURCE - GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL
SOURCES BEGINNING

BALANCE

ESTIMATED 2%

TRANSFERS IN
0%




Proposed
Expenditures —
General Fund

CATEGORY

Instruction
Supporting Services:
Students

Instructional Staff
General Administration
School Administration
Central Services
Operation and Maintenance of Facilities
Student Transportation
Other

Food services
Community Services
Capital outlay
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement
Transfers
Reserves

Total

FY 2021
BUDGET

$ 79,466,872

9,728,226
3,477,134
1,787,524
7,760,353
2,182,531
16,939,016
13,191,478
25,000
554,908
1,204,805

876,710
8,432,135
3,000,000

$ 148,626,692

% OF
BUDGET

59.93%

7.34%
2.62%
1.35%
5.85%
1.65%
12.77%
9.95%
0.02%
0.42%
0.91%
0.00%

0.66%
6.36%
2.26%



EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION
COMPARISON FY'20 TO FY*'21

FY' 2020 FY' 2021 %
CATEGORY BUDGET BUDGET DIFFERENCE CHANGE
**Instruction $ 76,503,254 $ 79,466,872 $ 2,963,618 3.87%
Supporting Services:

Students 8,861,133 9,728,226 867,093.00 9.79%
**Instructional Staff 2,928,836 3,477,134 548,298.00 18.72%
General Administration 1,434,983 1,787,524 352,541.00 24 .57%
School Administration 7,748,179 7,760,353 12,174.00 0.16%
Central Services 1,895,902 2,182,531 286,629.00 15.12%
Operation and Maintenance of Facilities 16,203,085 16,939,016 735,931.00 4.54%
**Student Transportation 12,450,228 13,191,478 741,250.00 5.95%
Other 25,000 25,000 - 0.00%
Food services 668,536 554,908 (113,628.00) -17.00%
Community Services 1,100,656 1,204,805 104,149.00 9.46%
Capital outlay 463,500 - (463,500.00) -100.00%
Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 1,076,707 876,710 (199,997.00) -18.57%
**Transfers 7,376,141 8,432,135 1,055,994.00 14.32%
**Reserves 4,398,162 3,000,000 (1,398,162.00) -31.79%

Total $ 143,134,302 $ 148,626,692 $ 5,492,390

**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions. Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and
Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.




PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT — GENERAL FUND

Equipment Other

0 3%
Other Purchased . 1% °
Services Supplies

3%

Transits/ Transfers
3%

Purchased Property

Services
2%

Professional and

Technical Services
2%



QZABs:

Energy Conservation Various Schools
HVAC Mountainview and M-TEC

Total QZAB Payment

Lease Purchase Agreements:
Google Chrome Books
Mylan Park - Additional Parking Lot
Mylan Park - Bus Garage

Total Lease Purchases

Total QZAB/Lease Purchase Payments FY '2021

Annual Payment

133,333
133,333

266,666

508,040
9,600
92,400

610,040

876,706

Last Payment

2026 ( 5 remaining)
2033 ( 12 remaining)

2022 (1 remaining)
2028 ( 7 remaining)
2022 ( 1 remaining)

Lender/Lessor

United Bank
Clear Mountain Bank

US BanCorp
Mylan Park Foundation
Mylan Park Foundation




schedule of Debt

		Bonds, Leases, QZABS, Land Installments

		6/30/19

		Bonds

				Annual Payment		Annual Interest		Total Annual Payment

		FY'19		1,695,000.00		1,487,525.00		3,182,525.00		Term Remaining  2017-2033		MBC





		QZABs



		Cheat Lake Elem renovation & redesign classrooms		200,000.00		- 0		200,000.00		Last Payment 2020 (1 ) 		Clear Mountain Bank		 Dec 17

		Energy Conservation Various Schools		133,333.00		- 0		133,333.00		Last Payment 2026 (7) 		United Bank		May 2

		HVAC Mountainview and M-TEC		133,333.00		- 0		133,333.00		Last Payment 2033 (14) 		Clear Moutain Bank		Oct 1

		     Subtotal						333,333.00





		Capital Lease Land Purchase		463,500.00				463,500.00		Last Payment 2020 (1)		Individual



		Scumaci Property - Eastwood 		1,000,000				1,000,000.00		Final Payment 2018-2019		Scumaci







		Total Yearly Debt Payment FY'20						930,166.00





		Operating Lease - Copiers						313,266.42

		Operating Lease - Central Office Annex						59,766.00







		Lease Purchase



		Mylan Park - Additional Parking Lot		9,600.00				9,600.00		10 year lease

		Mylan Park - Bus Garage		92,400.00				92,400.00		3/22/22

		Mylan Park - Paving Bus Garage		4,748.00				4,748.00		DONE 08/01/18



		  HP Leasing - Google Chrome Books						586,045.56		Done		HP Financial Services

		           Will be paid from STEP 7 



		  New Lease - Google Chrome Books		See Master Lease Agreement						Last Payment 2019 (1 )		American Capital

		  Entered into 09/01/19





QZAB 

		QZAB

		0% Interest		Payment Terms

		Amount Financed		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15

		1,000,000		200,000		166,667		142,857		125,000		111,111		100,000		90,909		83,333		76,923		71,429		66,667

		1,250,000		250,000		208,333		178,571		156,250		138,889		125,000		113,636		104,167		96,154		89,286		83,333

		1,500,000		300,000		250,000		214,286		187,500		166,667		150,000		136,364		125,000		115,385		107,143		100,000

		1,750,000		350,000		291,667		250,000		218,750		194,444		175,000		159,091		145,833		134,615		125,000		116,667

		2,000,000		400,000		333,333		285,714		250,000		222,222		200,000		181,818		166,667		153,846		142,857		133,333





		1% Interest

		Amount Financed

		1,000,000		205,125		171,786		147,975		130,119		116,232		105,125		96,039		88,468		82,063		76,575		71,819

		1,250,000		256,406		214,733		184,969		162,648		145,290		131,406		120,048		110,585		102,579		95,719		89,774

		1,500,000		307,687		257,679		221,962		195,178		174,348		157,687		144,058		132,702		123,095		114,862		107,729

		1,750,000		358,969		300,626		258,956		227,708		203,407		183,969		168,068		154,819		143,611		134,006		125,684

		2,000,000		410,250		343,572		295,950		260,237		232,465		210,250		192,077		176,936						143,639





		1% Interest Expense paid over life of loan

		1,000,000		25,625		30,716		35,825		40,950		46,091		51,249		56,424		61,616		66,824		72,049		77,290

		1,250,000		32,031		38,396		44,781		51,187		57,614		64,062		70,530		77,020		83,530		90,061		96,613

		1,500,000		38,437		45,075		53,737		61,424		69,137		76,874		84,636		92,424		100,236		108,073		115,935

		1,750,000		44,843		53,754		62,693		71,662		80,660		89,687		98,743		107,828		116,942		126,085		135,258

		2,000,000		51,250		61,433		71,649		81,899		92,182		102,499		112,849		123,232						154,580





Schedule of Debt 2

		Bonds, Leases, QZABs (Qualified Zone Academy Bonds)







								Annual Payment		Last Payment		Lender/Lessor

		Bonds 10/4/2003 Refinanced 07/10/12						$3,180,363		2033		Municipal Bond Commission





		QZABs:		Annual Payment				Annual Payment		Last Payment		Lender/Lessor

														 Dec 17

		Energy Conservation Various Schools		133,333.00		- 0		133,333		2026 ( 5 remaining)		United Bank		May 2

		HVAC Mountainview and M-TEC		133,333.00		- 0		133,333		2033 ( 12 remaining)		Clear Mountain Bank		Oct 1

		      Total QZAB Payment 						$   266,666



		Lease Purchase Agreements:

		Google Chrome Books						$   508,040		2022 (1 remaining)		US BanCorp

		Mylan Park - Additional Parking Lot		9,600.00				9,600		2028 ( 7 remaining)		Mylan Park Foundation

		Mylan Park - Bus Garage		92,400.00				92,400		2022 ( 1 remaining)		Mylan Park Foundation

		     Total Lease Purchases 						$   610,040





		Total QZAB/Lease Purchase Payments  FY '2021						$   876,706




































* The Special Revenue Fund is used to account
for all revenues and expenditures attributable to
state and federal grants and other revenue
sources that are legally restricted to expenditure

SPeCial for specific purpose.
* Total Special Revenue Budget for 2020-2021:

Revenue
Fund (61) $18,676,478




PROPOSED REVENUE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Estimated revenues:
Local Sources
State Sources:
State aid to schools
Other
Federal sources
Miscellaneous sources
Total estimated revenues
Estimated transfers in and other financing sources

Estimated beginning balance

Total estimated revenues, other financing sources, and beginning balance

$

1,495,375

2,592,347

57,285

11,208,061

15,353,068

3,000,000

323,410

18,676,478




General Current

		

		MONONGALIA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

		STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

		FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

		MONONGALIA COUNTY, to wit:

		In accordance with West Virginia Code §11-8-12 as amended, the Monongalia County Board of Education proceeded to make an estimate of the amounts necessary to be raised by a levy of taxes for the 2021 fiscal year, and doth determine and estimate the severa

				The amount due and the amount that will become due and collectible from every source during the fiscal year INCLUDING THE LEVY OF TAXES, is as follows:

		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

				Estimated revenues:

						Local Sources:

								Property taxes (Net of allowances)										$		65,667,020

								Other local sources												2,325,000

						State Sources:

								State aid to schools												44,258,790

								Other unrestricted												28,562,710

						Federal sources:

								Unrestricted												500,000

						Miscellaneous sources

								Total estimated revenues												141,313,520

								Estimated transfers in and other financing sources												4,313,172

								Estimated beginning balance												3,000,000

								Total estimated revenues, other financing sources, and beginning balance										$		148,626,692

				Estimated expenditures:

						Instruction												$		79,466,872

						Supporting services:

						Students														9,728,226

						Instructional staff														3,477,134

						Central administration														1,787,524

						School administration														7,760,353

						Central services														2,182,531

						Operation and maintenance of facilities														16,939,016

						Student transportation														13,191,478

								Other												25,000

						Food services														554,908

						Community services														1,204,805

						Capital outlay														-

						Debt service:

						Principal retirement														876,710

						Interest and fiscal charges

								Total estimated expenditures												137,194,557

								Total estimated transfers and other financing uses												8,432,135

								Estimated budgetary reserves												3,000,000

								Total estimated expenditures, other financing uses, and reserves										$		148,626,692

		WVDE 11-20-37



WVDE:
Note insert numbers to the whole dollar



Special Revenue

		

		MONONGALIA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

		STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

		FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

		PROPOSED REVENUE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

				Estimated revenues:

						Local Sources												$		1,495,375

						State Sources:

								State aid to schools												2,592,347

								Other												57,285

						Federal sources														11,208,061

						Miscellaneous sources

								Total estimated revenues												15,353,068

								Estimated transfers in and other financing sources												3,000,000

								Estimated beginning balance												323,410

								Total estimated revenues, other financing sources, and beginning balance										$		18,676,478

				Estimated expenditures:

						Instruction												$		9,260,077

						Supporting services:

						Students														407,232

						Instructional staff														740,119

						Central administration														240,439

						School administration														76,551

						Business														89,671

						Operation and maintenance of facilities														57,493

						Student transportation														112,539

						Food services														7,504,880

						Community services														11,150

						Capital outlay

						Debt service:

						Principal retirement														-

						Interest and fiscal charges														-

								Total estimated expenditures												18,500,151

								Total estimated transfers and other financing uses												176,327

								Total estimated expenditures and other financing uses										$		18,676,478

														3

		WVDE 11-20-37





Permanent Impr.

		

		MONONGALIA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

		STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

		FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND

				Estimated revenues:

								Estimated transfers in and other financing sources												1,295,290

								Estimated beginning balance												2,000,000

								Total estimated revenues,

								transfers, and beginning balance										$		3,295,290

				Estimated expenditures:

						Capital projects												$		3,295,290

								Total estimated expenditures												3,295,290

								Total estimated transfers and other financing uses

								Total estimated expenditures and other financing uses										$		3,295,290

		WVDE 11-20-37





Debt Service

		

		MONONGALIA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

		STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

		FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

		DEBT SERVICE FUND

				Estimated revenues:

						Local sources:

								Property Taxes (Net of allowances)										$		2,951,900

								Other local sources												80,000

						Miscellaneous sources

								Total estimated revenues												3,031,900

								Estimated transfers in and other financing sources

								Estimated beginning balance												100,000

								Total estimated revenues,

								transfers and beginning balance										$		3,131,900

				Estimated expenditures:

						Debt service												$		3,131,900

								Total estimated expenditures												3,131,900

								Total estimated transfers and other financing uses

								Total estimated expenditures and other financing uses										$		3,131,900

		WVDE 11-20-37





Signature

		

		MONONGALIA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

		STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

		FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

		Monongalia County, to wit:

		I Dr. Eddie Campbell, Secretary of the Monongalia County Board of Education, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the proposed budget being considered for adoption by the board of education on the 26th day of May, 2020.

														Secretary of the Board of Education

		WVDE 11-20-37






REVENUE BY SOURCE
COMPARISON FY' 20 to FY' 21

FY 2020 FY 2021 %
ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET BUDGET DIFFERENCE ~ CHANGE
LOCAL SOURCES § 1539260 § 1495375 $ (43,885)  -2.8510%
** STATE SOURCES 2,306,212 2,649,632 343420  14.8911%
FEDERAL SOURCES 11,243,053 11,208,061 (34,992)  -0.3112%
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 3,000,000 3,000,000 - 0.0000%
BEGINNING BALANCE 356,860 323,410 (33450)  -9.3734%
TOTAL REVENUE $18,445385 $  18,676478 § 231,003

**FY 2020 Budget were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions. Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and
Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.




Proposed
Expenditures —
Special Revenue

Fund

CATEGORY

Instruction
Supporting Services:
Students

Instructional Staff
Central Administration
School Administration
Central Services
Operation and Maintenance of Facilities
Student Transportation
Food Services
Community Service
Transfers

Total

FY 2021 % OF
BUDGET BUDGET
$ 9,260,077 49.58%

407,232 2.18%
740,119 3.96%
240,439 1.29%

76,551 0.41%
89,671 0.48%
57,493 0.31%
112,539 0.60%
7,504,880 40.18%
11,150 0.06%
176,327 0.94%
$ 18,676,478 100.00%



PROPOSED REVENUE











						PROPOSED



						BUDGET

						AT A GLANCE

						2017-2018

























				ORGANIZATION

		Mission Statement



		The mission of Monongalia County Schools is to work cooperatively with families and the community to:



		Help all students achieve their educational potential by recognizing and accommodating individual differences;





		Prepare all students to assume adult roles as responsible, productive citizens in a pluralistic society;



		Offer curricula to facilitate future employment and/or post secondary education for all students; and



		Promote lifelong learning that addresses emotional, physical, social, character, and intellectual growth and development.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 3/09/02









		Vision Statement



		The Vision of Monongalia County Schools is to provide the community with an exemplary educational environment that promotes individual development, intellectual growth, and responsible citizenship.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98







		Belief Statements



		Every student is able to learn and to experience success.



		Schools should accommodate the needs of individual students and provide all students fair and equitable access to educational programs.



		Students should be taught to be life-long, independent, self-directed learners.



		Students should be prepared to assume adult roles as responsible citizens.



		The foundation of a strong educational program is commitment to excellence, creativity, innovation, and the establishment of high expectations.



		Meaningful and collaborative partnerships with parents, business, industry, labor, higher education, and the community at large strengthen and enhance the educational process.



		Parents, students, and school system personnel share responsibility for student educational success.



		The educational environment should be physically and psychologically safe and a place where a student can feel a true sense of belonging.



		Board Adopted: 10/13/98

		Amended: 9/24/02

		BUDGET INSTRUCTIONS.



		Each county board of education must prepare a proposed budget for the succeeding fiscal year for each fund that the agency intends to maintain during the year and submit it to the State Board of Education for approval. 

		County boards of education must hold a public hearing on the proposed budget before the proposed budget document is submitted to the State Board for approval. 



		The proposed budget must be made available for public inspection at least 10 days prior to the hearing and must be published as a class II-O legal advertisement. 



		FUNDS MAINTAINED BY MONONGALIA COUNTY SCHOOLS.



		General Current Expense Fund (11):  The general current expense fund is used as the general operating fund of the board.  All revenues and expenditures except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund are accounted for in this fund. 



		Debt Service Fund (21):  The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for the payment of principal, interest and related costs of general, long-term debt. 



		Bond Construction Fund (31):  Accounts for the financial resources used to acquire or construct major capital facilities financed as a result of issuing bonds.    



		Permanent Improvement Fund (41):  Accounts for the proceeds of resources used for the support of various building and permanent improvement projects.



		Special Revenue Fund (61):  The special revenue fund is used to account for funds from specific sources that are legally restricted to expenditure for specified purposes.  This fund is used to account for all federal and state special projects, including the child nutrition program.  







		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND

												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										$   65,667,020

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy								$   33,651,800

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy								32,015,220

		 LOCAL SOURCES										2,325,000

		  Tuition								5,000

		  Interest								300,000

		  Pilot								1,850,000

		  Disposal of property								70,000

		  Miscellaneous								100,000

		 STATE SOURCES										72,821,500

		  Basic State Aid								44,258,790

		  PEIA Allocation								9,167,070

		  Retirement Allocation								4,575,670

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation								14,819,970



		FEDERAL SOURCES										500,000

		  Medicaid Billings								500,000

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS										176,327

		  Indirect Cost Federal Grants								176,327

		INTRAFUND TRANSFERS										4,136,845

		  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 								4,136,845

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										3,000,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								$   3,000,000

		   TOTAL REVENUE										$   148,626,692















































		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES				59,611,260		65,667,020		6,055,760		10%

		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,208,220		2,325,000		116,780		5%

		 STATE SOURCES				55,926,630		72,821,500		16,894,870		30%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000		500,000		0		0%

		 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN				255,870		176,327		(79,543)		-31%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				350,000		3,000,000		2,650,000		757%

		   TOTAL REVENUE				118,851,980		144,489,847		25,637,867		21.57%





		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND								PROPOSED		% of

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								68,956,340		56.75%				Instruction								68,956,340		56.747%

		Supporting Services:														 Students								8,059,370		6.632%

		 Students								8,059,370		6.63%				 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.025%

		 Instructional Staff								2,460,810		2.03%				 Central Administration								1,278,360		1.052%

		 General Administration								1,278,360		1.05%				 School Administration								7,052,880		5.804%

		 School Administration								7,052,880		5.80%				 Business								1,906,550		1.569%

		 Central Services								1,906,550		1.57%				 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.605%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								15,317,230		12.61%				 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.833%

		 Student Transportation								9,518,050		7.83%				 Other 								10,000		0.008%

		 Other 								10,000		0.01%				 Food services								523,010		0.430%

		 Food services								523,010		0.43%				Community Services								1,197,070		0.985%

		Community Services								1,197,070		0.99%				Capital outlay								500,000		0.411%

		Capital outlay								500,000		0.41%				  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.334%

		Debt Service:														Transfers								3,980,420		3.276%

		  Principal Retirement								405,750		0.33%				Reserves								350,000		0.288%

		Transfers								3,980,420		3.28%												121,515,840		100.000%

		Reserves								350,000		0.29%

		  Total								121,515,840		100.00%







































































										PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET



		Salaries								$   75,981,607		52.59%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								38,630,290		26.74%

		Professional and Technical Services								2,323,930		1.61%

		Purchased Property Services								2,978,540		2.06%

		Other Purchased Services								4,208,040		2.91%

		Supplies								10,788,144		7.47%

		Equipment								1,031,536		0.71%

		Other 								4,252,470		2.94%

		Transits/Transfers Less Intrafund Transfers								$   4,295,290		2.97%

		  Total								$   144,489,847		100.00%





















												PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 LOCAL SOURCES										1,678,989.00				8.063%



		 STATE SOURCES										5,729,957.00				27.518%



		FEDERAL SOURCES										10,233,155.00				49.144%



		TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND										2,999,612.00				14.405%



		 BEGINNING BALANCE										181,000.00				0.869%

		   TOTAL REVENUE										20,822,713.00				100.000%



















		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

						FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		ACCOUNT TITLE				BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES				2,021,070		1,678,989		(342,081)		-16.93%

		 STATE SOURCES				5,560,170		5,729,957		169,787		3.05%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES				10,272,340		10,233,155		(39,185)		-0.38%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND				3,082,780		2,999,612		(83,168)		-2.70%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE				0		181,000		181,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		   TOTAL REVENUE				20,936,360		20,641,713		(294,647)		-1.41%





		SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

												% OF BUDGET

		CATEGORY								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Instruction								$10,635,433		47.97%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students								403,010		1.82%

		 Instructional Staff								1,084,368		4.89%

		 Central Administration								159,240		0.72%

		 School Administration								72,410		0.33%

		 Central Services								83,000		0.37%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities								47,790		0.22%

		 Student Transportation								1,148,536		5.18%

		Food Services								8,402,640		37.90%

		Community Services								13,610		0.06%

		Transfers								122,620		0.55%

		 Totals								$   22,172,657		100.00%































										PROPOSED		% of

		OBJECT								EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Salaries								9,256,566		44.44%				44.444%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs								3,020,394		14.51%				14.505%

		Professional and Technical Services								196,405		0.94%				0.943%

		Purchased Property Services								24,924		0.11%				0.110%

		Other Purchased Services								377,990		1.82%				1.815%

		Supplies								6,122,777		29.40%				29.404%

		Equipment								1,670,652		8.02%				8.023%

		Other 								7,336		0.04%				0.035%

		Transits/Transfers								145,669		0.70%				0.700%

		  Total								20,822,713		100.00%				99.980%







		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		 TAXES										3,188,520

		  Real / Personal Property								3,188,520

		 LOCAL SOURCES										85,900

		  Pilot								85,900

		 BEGINNING BALANCE										100,000

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								100,000



		   TOTAL REVENUE										3,374,420





















		DEBT SERVICE FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		DEBT SERVICE										3,374,420

		  Bond Redemption								1,620,000

		  Interest on Bonds								1,754,420

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										3,374,420

















































































		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												REVENUE

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED REVENUES										4,980,810

		  Estimated Beginning Balance								4,000,000

		  Transfer from General Current Expense Fund								980,810

		   TOTAL REVENUE AND BEGINNING BALANCE										4,980,810





















		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND										PROPOSED

												EXPENDITURES

		ACCOUNT TITLE										TOTAL



		ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES										4,980,810

		 Capital Projects								4,980,810



		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES										4,980,810
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PROPOSED BUDGET
REVENUES

PROPOSED	REVENUE	

 STATE SOURCES
27.52%

 FEDERAL SOURCES
49.14%







 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	 BEGINNING BALANCE	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	181000	

Proposed Expenditures

















Food Services
35.63%









Instruction	Supporting Services:	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Central Services	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	Food Services	Community Services	Transfers	10635433	403010	1084368	159240	72410	83000	47790	1148536	8402640	13610	122620	

PROPOSED REVENUES



















Unfunded retirement allocation 10.61%

Medicaid

 billings 00.1%



  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	

  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	33651800	32015220	5000	300000	1850000	70000	100000	44258790	9167070	4575670	14819970	500000	176327	4136845	3000000	  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy	  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy	 LOCAL SOURCES	  Tuition	  Interest	  Pilot	  Disposal of property	  Miscellaneous	 STATE SOURCES	  Basic State Aid	  PEIA Allocation	  Retirement Allocation	  Unfunded Retirement Allocation	FEDERAL SOURCES	  Medicaid Billings	TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	  Indirect Cost Federal Grants	INTRAFUND TRANSFERS	  STEP 7, Bus Replacement, Advanced Placement 	 BEGINNING BALANCE	  Estimated Beginning Balance	0	

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Salaries
45.77%





Purchased Property Services
0.30%













Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers	9256566	3020394	196405	24924	377990	6122777	1670652	7336	145669	

PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	59611260	2208220	55926630	500000	255870	350000	PROPOSED	REVENUE	



 TAXES	 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN	 BEGINNING BALANCE	65667020	2325000	72821500	500000	176327	3000000	





PROPOSED BUDGET REVENUES
FY2017 COMPARED TO FY2018

FY 2017	BUDGET	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	2021070	5560170	10272340	3082780	PROPOSED	REVENUE	

 LOCAL SOURCES	 STATE SOURCES	 FEDERAL SOURCES	 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND	1678989	5729957	10233155	2999612	





PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

 PROPOSED 	 EXPENDITURES 	



















Salaries	Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs	Professional and Technical Services	Purchased Property Services	Other Purchased Services	Supplies	Equipment	Other 	Transits/Transfers Less Intrafund Transfers	75981607	38630290	2323930	2978540	4208040	10788144	1031536	4252470	4295290	

PROPOSED BUDGET
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

































Instruction	 Students	 Instructional Staff	 Central Administration	 School Administration	 Business	 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities	 Student Transportation	 Other 	 Food services	Community Services	Capital outlay	  Principal Retirement	Transfers	Reserves	68956340	8059370	2460810	1278360	7052880	1906550	15317230	9518050	10000	523010	1197070	500000	405750	3980420	350000	



Fund 11

		REVENUE BY SOURCE - GENERAL FUND

		COMPARISON FY'20 to FY'21



				FY' 2020		FY' 2021				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 TAXES		$   62,950,410		$   65,667,020		$   2,716,610		4.32%

		 LOCAL SOURCES		2,335,000		2,325,000		$   (10,000)		-0.43%

		** STATE SOURCES		72,040,881		72,821,500		$   780,619		1.08%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000		500,000		$   -		0.00%

		** ESTIMATED TRANSFERS IN		3,808,011		4,313,172		$   505,161		13.27%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		1,500,000		3,000,000		$   1,500,000		100.00%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390







		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  









		EXPENDITURE BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY'20 TO FY'21



				FY' 2020		FY' 2021				%

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		**Instruction		$   76,503,254		$   79,466,872		$   2,963,618		3.87%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		8,861,133		9,728,226		867,093.00		9.79%

		**Instructional Staff		2,928,836		3,477,134		548,298.00		18.72%

		 General Administration		1,434,983		1,787,524		352,541.00		24.57%

		 School Administration		7,748,179		7,760,353		12,174.00		0.16%

		 Central Services		1,895,902		2,182,531		286,629.00		15.12%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,203,085		16,939,016		735,931.00		4.54%

		 **Student Transportation		12,450,228		13,191,478		741,250.00		5.95%

		 Other 		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.00%

		 Food services		668,536		554,908		(113,628.00)		-17.00%

		Community Services		1,100,656		1,204,805		104,149.00		9.46%

		Capital outlay		463,500		-		(463,500.00)		-100.00%

		Debt Service:

		  Principal Retirement		1,076,707		876,710		(199,997.00)		-18.57%

		**Transfers		7,376,141		8,432,135		1,055,994.00		14.32%

		**Reserves		4,398,162		3,000,000		(1,398,162.00)		-31.79%

		  Total		$   143,134,302		$   148,626,692		$   5,492,390





		**FY 2020 Budgets were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  





		Transfers:		FY '20		FY'21		Difference

		      To Permanent Improvement		$   980,810		$   1,517,070		$   536,260

		      To Child Nutrition		$   2,999,610		$   3,247,350		$   247,740

		           Total		$   3,980,420		$   4,764,420		$   784,000



		Reserves:		FY '18		FY'19		Difference

		      For Contingencies		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000

		           Total		$   350,000		$   1,000,000		$   650,000



		FTEs

		Total FTEs Fund 11		1,363.85



		Total FTEs Fund 61		213.35



		Total FTEs		1,577.20





		Vacancies budgeted in Fund 11



		Professionals		12.5

		Service		9.58

		     Total		22.08







		SPECIAL REVENUES

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% OF BUDGET

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		Salaries		$   63,502,670.00		$   65,544,760.00		$   2,042,090.00		3.22%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		31,119,130.00		34,312,760.00		3,193,630.00		10.26%

		Professional and Technical Services		2,389,950.00		1,928,940.00		(461,010.00)		-19.29%

		Purchased Property Services		1,469,700.00		2,050,510.00		580,810.00		39.52%

		Other Purchased Services		3,396,170.00		3,282,580.00		(113,590.00)		-3.34%

		Supplies		8,659,060.00		8,534,510.00		(124,550.00)		-1.44%

		Equipment		1,313,910.00		909,960.00		(403,950.00)		-30.74%

		Other 		2,795,700.00		971,400.00		(1,824,300.00)		-65.25%

		Transits/Transfers		4,205,690.00		3,980,420.00		(225,270.00)		-5.36%

		  Total		$   118,851,980.00		$   121,515,840.00		$   2,663,860.00





		Salary increase due to $1,000 pay raise and step



		Increase in employee benefits due to pay raise and increase in unfunded retirement liability



		Other decreased due to decreaese in contingency





		PROPOSED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND



						PROPOSED

		ACCOUNT TITLE				REVENUE TOTAL



		TAXES				$   62,950,410

		  Real / Personal Property - Regular Levy		$   32,251,200

		  Real / Personal Property - Excess Levy		30,699,210



		LOCAL SOURCES				2,335,000

		  Tuition		5,000

		  Interest		400,000

		  PILOT		1,760,000

		  Miscellaneous		100,000

		  Disposal of Property		70,000



		STATE SOURCES				65,151,074

		  Basic State Aid		36,173,760

		  PEIA Allocation		9,152,510

		  Retirement Allocation		4,471,410

		  Unfunded Retirement Allocation		15,353,394



		FEDERAL SOURCES				500,000

		  Medicaid Billings		500,000

		 

		TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS				161,540

		  Estimated Transfers in 		161,540



		ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE				1,500,000

		  Estimated Unrestricted Beginning Balance		$   1,500,000





		     TOTAL REVENUE				$   132,598,024















		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		COMPARISON FY'18 EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO PROPOSED BUDGET



				FY 2019		PROPOSED				% 

		BY OBJECT		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		Salaries		$   68,813,230		$   72,128,750		$   3,315,520		4.82%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		36,081,182		37,036,344		$   955,162		2.65%

		Professional and Technical Services		1,998,240		1,992,170		$   (6,070)		-0.30%

		Purchased Property Services		2,420,650		3,020,470		$   599,820		24.78%

		Other Purchased Services		2,987,120		3,336,080		$   348,960		11.68%

		Supplies		8,409,210		8,763,860		$   354,650		4.22%

		Equipment		549,900		517,510		$   (32,390)		-5.89%

		Other 		1,771,790		2,073,170		$   301,380		17.01%

		Transits/Transfers		4,764,420		3,729,670		$   (1,034,750)		-21.72%

		  Total		$   127,795,742		$   132,598,024		$   4,802,282





		Salaries and Employee Benefits increased due to pay raise, step increment, increase in enrollment and unfunded retirement.

		Purchased Property Services increased for repair & maintenance and coding changes.  Previously budgeted as maintenance supplies.

		Other Purchased Service decreased due to services no longer being purchased from RESA.  Included in other object categories.

		Equipment decreased due to coding changes, reflective in other categories such as supplies.  

		Other increased due to contingency increasing by $650,000.00.





















				FY 2021		% OF

		CATEGORY		BUDGET		BUDGET





		Instruction		$   79,466,872		55.00%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		9,728,226		6.73%

		 Instructional Staff		3,477,134		2.41%

		 General Administration		1,787,524		1.24%

		 School Administration		7,760,353		5.37%

		 Central Services		2,182,531		1.51%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		16,939,016		11.72%

		 Student Transportation		13,191,478		9.13%

		 Other 		25,000		0.02%

		 Food services		554,908		0.38%

		Community Services		1,204,805		0.83%

		Capital outlay		-		0.00%

		Debt Service:				0.00%

		  Principal Retirement		876,710		0.61%

		Transfers less Intrafund		4,295,290		2.97%

		Reserves		3,000,000		2.08%

		 Sub Total		$   144,489,847









Graph

		TAXES - REGULAR		33,651,796

		TAXES - EXCESS		32,015,215

		LOCAL SOURCES		2,325,000

		STATE SOURCES		32,988,500

		FEDERAL SOURCES		500,000

		TRANSFERS IN		176,327

		BEGINNING BALANCE		3,000,000















TAXES - REGULAR	TAXES - EXCESS	LOCAL SOURCES	STATE SOURCES	FEDERAL SOURCES	TRANSFERS IN	BEGINNING BALANCE	33651796	32015215	2325000	32988500	500000	176327	3000000	





Fund 61

		REVENUE BY SOURCE

		COMPARISON FY' 20 to FY' 21



				FY 2020		FY 2021						%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		 LOCAL SOURCES		$   1,539,260		$   1,495,375		$   (43,885)				-2.8510%

		** STATE SOURCES		2,306,212		2,649,632		343,420				14.8911%

		 FEDERAL SOURCES		11,243,053		11,208,061		(34,992)				-0.3112%

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND		3,000,000		3,000,000		-				0.0000%

		 BEGINNING BALANCE		356,860		323,410		(33,450)				-9.3734%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   18,445,385		$   18,676,478		$   231,093





		**FY 2020 Budget were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  





		EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

		COMPARISON FY' 20 TO FY' 21





		Category		FY 2020		FY 2021						%

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE



		**Instruction		$   8,851,546		$   9,260,077		$   408,531				4.62%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students		524,293		407,232		(117,061)				-22.33%

		** Instructional Staff		669,916		740,119		70,203				10.48%

		 General Administration		156,880		240,439		83,559				53.26%

		 School Administration		65,650		76,551		10,901				16.60%

		 Central Services		91,957		89,671		(2,286)				-2.49%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities		58,320		57,493		(827)				-1.42%

		** Student Transportation		133,433		112,539		(20,894)				-15.66%

		 Food services		7,731,850		7,504,880		(226,970)				-2.94%

		Community Services		-		11,150		11,150				100.00%

		Transfers		161,540		176,327		14,787				9.15%

		  Total		$   18,445,385		$   18,676,478		$   231,093





		**FY 2020 Budget were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions.  Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and 

		  Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.  



		GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE FUND

		EXPENDITURES

		BY OBJECT		FY 2017		PROPOSED						% 

				BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE				CHANGE

		Salaries

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs		$   9,256,566.00		$   9,986,537.00		$   729,971.00				7.89%

		Professional and Technical Services		3,020,394.00		3,103,890.00		83,496.00				2.76%

		Purchased Property Services		196,405.00		273,485.00		77,080.00				39.25%

		Other Purchased Services		24,924.00		110,500.00		85,576.00				343.35%

		Supplies		377,990.00		474,847.00		96,857.00				25.62%

		Equipment		6,122,777.00		6,247,605.00		124,828.00				2.04%

		Other 		1,670,652.00		1,836,413.00		165,761.00				9.92%

		Transits/Transfers		7,336.00		16,760.00		9,424.00				128.46%

		  Total		145,669.00		122,620.00		(23,049.00)				-15.82%

				$   20,822,713.00		$   22,172,657.00		$   1,349,944.00





								PROPOSED				% of

		OBJECT						EXPENDITURES				BUDGET





		Salaries						$   10,817,572				48.40%

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs						3,222,327				14.42%

		Professional and Technical Services						296,896				1.33%

		Purchased Property Services						110,500				0.49%

		Other Purchased Services						423,022				1.89%

		Supplies						5,681,162				25.42%

		Equipment						1,573,507				7.04%

		Other 						65,880				0.29%

		Transfers						161,540				0.72%

		  Total						$   22,352,406



















		ACCOUNT TITLE						PROPOSED 

								REVENUE TOTAL

		 LOCAL SOURCES

								1,539,260

		 STATE SOURCES

								6,213,233

		 FEDERAL SOURCES

								11,243,053

		 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND

								3,000,000

		 BEGINNING BALANCE

		    TOTAL REVENUE						356,860

								22,352,406















		CATEGORY				FY 2021		% OF 

						BUDGET		BUDGET



		Instruction				$   9,260,077		49.58%

		Supporting Services:

		 Students				407,232		2.18%

		 Instructional Staff				740,119		3.96%

		 Central Administration				240,439		1.29%

		 School Administration				76,551		0.41%

		 Central Services				89,671		0.48%

		 Operation and Maintenance of Facilities				57,493		0.31%

		 Student Transportation				112,539		0.60%

		Food Services				7,504,880		40.18%

		Community Service				11,150		0.06%

		Transfers				176,327		0.94%

		  Total				$   18,676,478		100.00%





		Propsoed Expenditures - General Current Expense Fund by Object



		OBJECT				PROPOSED		% of

		Salaries				EXPENDITURES		BUDGET

		Employee Benefits and Fixed Costs				9,256,566		44.44%

		Professional and Technical Services				3,020,394		14.51%

		Purchased Property Services				196,405		0.94%

		Other Purchased Services				24,924		0.11%

		Supplies				377,990		1.82%

		Equipment				6,122,777		29.40%

		Other 				1,670,652		8.02%

		Transits/Transfers				7,336		0.04%

		  Total				145,669		0.70%

						20,822,713		100.00%









FUND 41

		PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND







		REVENUE		FY 20		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE



		 Estimated Beginning Balance		$   4,000,000		$   400,000		$   (3,600,000)		-90.0000%

		 Transfer from General Current Expense 		980,810		1,517,070		536,260		54.6752%

		     Total Revenue		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)





		EXPENDITURES		FY 2018		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE





		  Capital Projects		$   4,980,810		$   1,917,070		$   (3,063,740)		-61.5109%





		  











		South Project 				3,000,000

		Brookhaven				500,000

		MHS HVAC 				100,000



		Remaining				(3,600,000)		**includes growth monies





Fund 21

		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		REVENUE		FY 2017		PROPOSED				% 

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		REVENUE		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   -		0.0000%

		 TAXES		3,196,130		3,188,520		(7,610)		-0.2381%

		 PILOT		91,710		85,900		(5,810)		-6.3352%

		   TOTAL REVENUE		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)



		DEBT SERVICE FUND

		EXPENDITURES		FY 2017		PROPOSED				%

		ACCOUNT TITLE		BUDGET		BUDGET		DIFFERENCE		CHANGE

		 BOND REDEMTION		$   1,565,000		$   1,620,000		$   55,000		0.04

		 INTEREST ON BONDS		1,822,840		1,754,420		(68,420)		(0.04)

		   TOTAL EXPENDITURES		$   3,387,840		$   3,374,420		$   (13,420)
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EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
COMPARISON FY'20 TO FY' 21

Cateqory FY 2020 FY 2021 %
BUDGET BUDGET DIFFERENCE CHANGE

**Instruction $ 8851546 $ 9,260,077 $ 408,531 4.62%
Supporting Services:

Students 524,293 407,232 (117,061) -22.33%
** Instructional Staff 669,916 740,119 70,203 10.48%
General Administration 156,880 240,439 83,559 53.26%
School Administration 65,650 76,551 10,901 16.60%
Central Services 91,957 89,671 (2,286) -2.49%
Operation and Maintenance of Facilities 58,320 57,493 (827) -1.42%
** Student Transportation 133,433 112,539 (20,894) -15.66%
Food services 7,731,850 7,504,880 (226,970) -2.94%
Community Services - 11,150 11,150 100.00%
Transfers 161,540 176,327 14,787 9.15%

Total $ 18,445,385 $ 18,676,478 $ 231,093

**FY 2020 Budget were revised for HB 206 block grant provisions. Step 7, Bus Replacment, Advanced Placement and
Curriculum Trips recorded now in General Fund instead of Special Revenue Fund.




PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT - SPECIAL REVENUE

Equipment Other
Transits /Transfers

0% 0%
\ / &
Supplies /-

23%

Other Purchased
Services
2%
Purchased
Property
Services
1%

Professional and

Technical Services
2%



* The Permanent Improvement Fund
accounts for the accumulation of
resources and subsequent expenditures
for capital improvement activities. The
proceeds of the fund must be used only

Permanent for the support of building and capital

improvement projects.

Improvement
° Total P nent Improvement Budget for
Fund(41) ota crmanc mp oveme udagcet 10

2020-2021:

$3,295.290




PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND

Estimated revenues:

Estimated transfers in and other financing sources
Estimated beginning balance
Total estimated revenues,
transfers, and beginning balance

Estimated expenditures:

Capital projects

Total estimated expenditures
Total estimated transfers and other financing uses

Total estimated expenditures and other financing uses

1,295,290

2,000,000

3,295,290

3,295,290

3,295,290

3,295,290




Permanent Improvement Projects

Projects Encumbered:
Ridgedale Phase II Expansion - $5.7 million
FY’ 2021 Growth Funds - $1.2 million
Total Phase II — $6.9 million

Upcoming Projects:
Safe School Entrances - $2 million




* The Debt Service Fund is used to account
for the resources accumulated and
payments made for principal, interest, and
related costs on general obligation bonds

issued by the Board.
Debt

Service * Total Debt Service Fund Budget for

Fund (21) 2020-2021 $3 131 900




DEBT SERVICE FUND
Estimated revenues:
Local sources:
Property Taxes (Net of allowances)
Other local sources
Miscellaneous sources
Total estimated revenues
Estimated transfers in and other financing sources
Estimated beginning balance
Total estimated revenues,
transfers and beginning balance
Estimated expenditures:
Debt service
Total estimated expenditures

Total estimated transfers and other financing uses

Total estimated expenditures and other financing uses

2,951,900

80,000

3,031,900

100,000

3,131,900

3,131,900

3,131,900

3,131,900




Budgetary Impacts ;

. * Property Tax Collections

e State Aid Cuts

* CARES Federal Dollars - $1.6 Million
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